

City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	1208	891	Version:	0					
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed			
File created:	10/1	6/2012			In control:	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE			
On agenda:					Final action:	11/8/2012			
Effective date:									
Title:		Resolution accepting donation of the vacant lot at 2958 North 22nd Street from Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as agent for HSBC Bank USA, N.A., in the 7th Aldermanic District.							
Sponsors:	ALD	ALD. WADE							
Indexes:	BAN	BANKS AND LENDING INSTITUTIONS, VACANT LOTS							
Attachments:	1. Hearing Notice List								
Date	Ver.	Action By			Α	ction	Result	Tally	
10/16/2012	0	COMM	ON COUNC	IL	Α	SSIGNED TO			
10/19/2012	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTE			ITTEE F	EARING NOTICES SENT			
10/23/2012	0	PUBLIC	WORKS C	OMM	ITTEE F	ECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	3:0	
11/8/2012	0	COMM	ON COUNC	IL	A	DOPTED	Pass	15:0	
11/13/2012	0	MAYOF	R		S	IGNED			
120891 ORIGINAL									
Fargo Bank,	N.A., ion a	as age	ent for HS	SBC I	Bank USA, N	at 2958 North 22nd Street fr A., in the 7th Aldermanic Di e to accept the donation of a	strict.		

Whereas, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., is the authorized agent for HSBC Bank USA, N.A., which acquired a single-family house at 2958 North 22nd Street through mortgage foreclosure in March 2012; and

Whereas, At the time of foreclosure, the property had extensive building code violations and was under an order from the Department of Neighborhood Services to either make the property code compliant or raze the structures; and

Whereas, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., arranged for demolition of the house and garage and has offered to donate the vacant lot to the City of Milwaukee ("City"); and

Whereas, The Wells Fargo lot adjoins a City-owned vacant lot and when joined, would be suitable for infill housing; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the City is authorized to accept the donation of the vacant lot at 2958 North 22nd Street from Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of the Department of City Development, or designee, is authorized to execute a Donation Agreement with Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as agent for HSBC Bank USA, N.A., to accept the deed and to execute other documents

File #: 120891, Version: 0

necessary to acquire clear title to the property. DCD-Real Estate EMM:bmm 10/16/12/A